which is calibrated using a Black-Scholes option pricing framework. The expected life used in the model is adjusted,
based on management of the Vodafone UK Business’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise
restrictions and behavioural considerations.

Rights to shares are granted under share plans such as Vodafone Group executive plan and Vodafone Share
Incentive Plan. Rights to shares granted to the employees of the Perimeter Entities under Vodafone Group executive
plan have an attached market condition, based on total shareholder return (“TSR”), which is taken into account
when calculating the fair value of the share awards. The valuation for the TSR is based on the Vodafone Group’s
ranking within the same group of companies, where possible, over the past five years. The fair value of awards of
non-vested shares is a calculation of the closing price of Vodafone TopCo’s shares on the day prior to the grant
date, adjusted for the present value of the delay in receiving dividends where appropriate.

29 Notes to the combined statement of cash flows

(a) Reconciliation of profit (loss) after tax to cash generated from operating activities before finance income,
interest expenses and other finance costs, tax paid and changes in working capital

Year ended 31 March
2022 2023 2024

£m £m £m

Profit (loss) after tax 1,585.6 (3,009.0) 334.2
Adjustments for:

Current tax charge (credit) 12.5 (59.6) 2.7
Deferred tax charge (credit) 215.8 (948.2) 125.9
Finance income (5.8) (47.9) (122.9)
Interest expenses and other finance costs 34.5 42.5 97.8
Depreciation and amortisation 1,476.1 1,650.0 1,531.0

EBITDA (LBITDA) (see note 7) 3,318.7 (2,372.2) 1,968.7
Contract related costs capitalised in the year (271.1) (278.8) (269.0)
Losses (profits) on disposal of fixed assets

(see note 8) 5.0 1.8 (14.1)
Share-based payments and other non-cash charges 19.0 10.7 21.3
Impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss)

(see note 8) (1,707.0) 4,088.8 (140.4)

1,364.6 1,450.3 1,566.5

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE VODAFONE UK BUSINESS

– II-57 –

(b) Changes in working capital

Year ended 31 March
2022 2023 2024

£m £m £m

Decrease (increase) in inventories 27.4 (39.6) 28.4
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables and other

current assets 219.0 59.9 (69.1)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables and other

current liabilities (201.9) 220.2 97.1

44.5 240.5 56.4

(c) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Lease
liabilities Other debts

Loans due to
RemainCo Total

£m £m £m £m

At 1 April 2021 1,969.3 10.9 1,705.2 3,685.4

Financing cash flows
New borrowings – 1.7 11.4 13.1
Repayment of borrowings – (10.9) (4.1) (15.0)
Principal elements of lease

payments (650.0) – – (650.0)
Operating cash flows

Interest paid (34.1) – – (34.1)
Non-cash movements

Interest costs 29.4 – 1.4 30.8
Lease additions and other

adjustments 455.6 – – 455.6
Others – – (0.5) (0.5)

At 31 March 2022 1,770.2 1.7 1,713.4 3,485.3

Financing cash flows
New borrowings – 2.0 14.6 16.6
Repayment of borrowings – (1.7) – (1.7)
Principal elements of lease

payments (731.1) – – (731.1)
Operating cash flows

Interest paid (38.4) – – (38.4)
Non-cash movements

Interest costs 33.0 – 12.2 45.2
Lease additions and other

adjustments 700.1 – – 700.1
Others (a) – – 107.2 107.2

At 31 March 2023 1,733.8 2.0 1,847.4 3,583.2

Financing cash flows
New borrowings – – 21.2 21.2
Repayment of borrowings – (2.0) (25.9) (27.9)
Principal elements of lease

payments (835.1) – – (835.1)
Operating cash flows

Interest paid (62.6) – – (62.6)
Non-cash movements

Interest costs 62.6 – 25.9 88.5
Lease additions and other

adjustments 787.0 – – 787.0
Others (a) – – (45.0) (45.0)

At 31 March 2024 1,685.7 – 1,823.6 3,509.3

(a) Others represent group tax relief balances converted into Loans due to RemainCo during the year
ended 31 March 2023 and 2024.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE VODAFONE UK BUSINESS

– II-58 –

30 Related party transactions

The Perimeter Entities have a number of related parties including pension plans (see note 27) and key management
personnel. The nature of relationship with RemainCo is disclosed in note 2 and 3.

The transactions with related parties, other than with pension plans (see note 27), are stated as follows. Details of
loans drawdown and repaid during the Track Record Period are disclosed in “Changes in liabilities arising from